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1. Sammy Johnson, son of Mary Rollins - Attached is copy of his

case history. Leona says he is kind of slow, maybe mentally not all
there. Mary has been a member for Kears, on welfare, unable to pay
for lawyer. She already has a daughter overseas, adulty Dorothy Rollins.
He was picked up driving a car that was towing a stolen car; his
friend in the car who had stolen the towed car ran away.. and Sammy
ot stuck with the rap, He was already on State suspended sentence
rom a prior, and the judge on the State suspended sentence had
told him that if he ever saw him again he would send him to the
penitentiary. Sammy's in jail on the stolen car charge now, in
Alameda County jail, Guy's his p.o., had to write a report
recommending revocation of State suspended sentence probation,

no choice in the matter. Sammy appears in court 2/22 for

judge to decide on question of revocation of probation on State

- suspended sentence, will most likely send him to State prison

after his Alameda County jail sentence up in April. Lilly checked
on radio, got clearance to offer Guyana as probation site when

Alameda Co. jail sentence up. Ve are preparing letters to submit

to judge this week; Hue and Sandy will go in and talk with judge

Tuesday before the Wednesday hearing. Guy's supervisor said neither

Guy nor supervisor could get involved in recommending for Guyana.

Sammy used to come to P.T. irregularly, then just before he got

arrested, stopped coming., Was called out in balcony once just before

he stopped coming and told by Jim not to do what he was thinking of

d?ing -hSammy did not believe and laughed. This is what happend

after that. R

2. Joe Johnson -- returned from L.A. last weekend after having been
gone weeks., Had been staying with his brother, got mugged by 2
guys on street, taken into .police station by cop when he tried to
efend himself. Wasnt booked, held 1 hour only and let go. Then
got a phone call, told to show up for court hearing at noon next week,
This didnt make sense, court hearings aren't &t noon and they didnt
tell him where to go. We figured maybe he was being set up; had
McElvane check it out. Got message from McElvane it was cleared up
and Joe was on his way up to SF. Joe arrived and has been here
ever since., Scheduled to go out next month. Attached is a copy
of his case history. Note that he had record continuously, til 1574
when he started coming to P.T.; record stops there and he had no
trouble at all til he left last month and went to LA,
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IN THLC SUPLRIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALTFORNIA

I3 AND FOR THE COINITY OF CONTRA COSTA

THT PI'OPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA
NDepartment No.
VS,
Docket Wo. 19864

—
o
A

Sarmicl Lee JONNSOH

Defendant CII Mo, 3 745 720

]

o

10
11

13
14
15
16
17
18.

PROBATTON OFFICER'S RLPORT AND RECOIMMETIDATION FOR
REVOCATTQH OF PROBATION TO THE

! ABOVE ENTITLED LONORABLE COURT

OF'FENSE: 10351 V.C. (Unlawful taking of a

. vehicle).

DATE OF PROBATION JUDGEMENT: December 16, 1976.

COURT DISPOSITION: Three years probation, one year County
Jail with 83 days credit for tine
served; not eligible for parole.

DATE OF TERMINATIOM: . December 16, 1979.
SUBSEQUENT ACTION:

none. N

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

19
20
21
22

24 -
25
26

The defendant is presently incarcerated in the Alameda County
Jail. His home address is 210 South 15th Street, Richmond, Cali-
fornia., Ille is unemnloyed.

she defendant violated the terms and conditinns of probation
as follows: .

1. On November 25, 1977 the defendant was arrested bv the Cali-
fornia Wighway Patrol and charged with 10851 vV.C. gnd 496 P .C,

{lmisdemeanor) in Alameda County. fle wvas drivina a vehicle Lelong:ina

B0 (72)




dihile the officer was questioning the defendant, the*co-defendant

JOMNSON, Samuel Lee ~2-

td Rickie Jackson and (improperly) towing a stolen vchicle onerated
by Rickie Jackson on Interstate 20 in the ncrkelcy‘city limits.
Jackson ran awav. The defendant admitted to the agrestinq officer
that he had helped the co-defendant strip the 1966 Pnntiac earlier
that morning, but did not steal the vehicle. As of the dictation of
this report the co~defendant has yet to be arrested.

On December 15, 1977, the defendant pled guilty to 486 P.C.
{misdemeanor) in the Berkeley - Albany Municipal Cnurt, Rerkeley,
California.

On January 5, 1978 he was dcnied probation,‘sentenced to serve

180 days in Alameda County Jail with 33 days credit for time served,

LVALUATION:

The defendant's extensive juvenile and adult history reveals !
seven auto theft violations; three when the defendant was a juvenile,

four as an adult.

on December 16, 1976 the defendant was ordered to be punished by:
imprisonment. in the State Prison of California for the term prescrib%
by law.‘ llowever, the exccution of sentence imposed was suspended Fof
a period of three years, during which time the defendant was afmithd to
wrobation. Since the defendant failed to live up to the terms and
c&nditions of wprobation, it leaves us with no alternative bhut to

recormend that probation be revoked and that he be remanded to

tihe California State Department of Corrections.

«ren,,

RECOMINHDATION :

In view of the above information, it is resmectfully recomnended
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JOHNSON, Samuel Lee -3~

that probation be revoked.

RESPECTFULLY SUBNMITTED,

CaCTL LENDRUI, ASSISTANT COUNTY PROBATION OFFICER

6311. k"\lnﬁh

APDROVED RBY:

GuUy g >§L§JG g\
DE PROBATION OFFICER

ADULT DIVIQIOJ, RICHMOND

7 C
’, Mo ‘/,// g At '-w//

i3BY/szo

1-~23-78

RCAD AND CONSIDERED:

RUDOL°H C. GABRIEL
UNIT SUPERVISOR
ADULT DIVISION, RICHIMOND

JUDGE

come,,
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DEFENDANT

D

PROBATION OFFICER'S REPORT AND RECOWIM

FRDATION

TRUE NAME  JURNMSOI, SAEUEL LEL JUDGE Sueeney
ropucss_ 200 8. 15th §t., Rislwond, CA DEPARTIENT KO, - 62
0.0.B. 0L /GL/52 (AGE: 25 ) DOCKET NO. 6912
SEX MILE LTHNIC BLACK REFCHRAL DATE  12/15/77
HT. 5F1 “IIN““' 1460 AR BLACK
C.LL NO, COURY DATE OY/08/18
CEN. TlLus06 DEFLNGE AT ICRREY PUBL I DEFLKDLE
PFN. ASGOOU REFORT BY .
CHARGESFILED  VC 10E5)1 Fs PC 496 M
CURRENT CHARGFS PC 49¢ M
CHARGE STATUS PLEA
DATE AND PLACE OF ARBEST ARREST AGFNCY H]WAY PAYRDL 7 LARD

10/2980% 1-E0/GILIAN
-
CURRENY CUSI10DY STATUS IN C\;S'l upy

CUSTODY STATUS THIS CHARG!

LIVES
MARRIED:
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RECORDL OF ARRESTS
Clearance has been received from CII and ic attached.

The defendant has a nunmber of priof property oficnses. Hé fs current:ly
on supprvised probation in Contxz Costa Couaty. He was placed on
probation after bedng convicted of auto theft.

PRESERT OFFLNSE

Arrest Report: The Colifornia Wighway Patroel provides the attached
arrest report.

In a bricf summary of that report, officers indicate that at about
2:50 p.m., on November 29, 1977, a black Chevie was scen tovwing a
white Pontiac on interstate £0. The defendant was driving the black
Chevrolet. A4s the car was keing improperly rowed, the defendant and
anothcr suspect were stopped by offiecérs. Officers approached the
other suspect, who stated that the defendant had all necessary papers.
When the officers approenched the defendant; the other suspect ran.

The defendant was held, ond officers were informed by radio that the
towed car bad been stolen in Vallejo. .-
pefendant's Statement: The defcendant stated that he and a friend vere
pulling a car on the fireewvay., The Highway Patrol pulled them over.
They told the defendant they were not supposcd to tow another car with
a chain. A tow bar was necded. The defendant stated that his friend,
Jackson, c¢scaped from the scene.

The defendant stated that Le didn't lLelp stcal the car. Re indicated
that he knew the car was stolen, and he helped Jackson tow the car,
so it could be stripped. .

Defendant's Statement Repayding Probhation: The defendant stated that
if he is placed on probation, he would do his best Lo make a good
adjustment.

SOCIAYL FACTORS

AY
Background: The defendant is one of five children born to Ivory Johunscen
and Mary Ireland. He was born on May 5, 1952, in Maritinez, California,
The defendant has lived in Contra Costa County since he was borm.

The deéendant stated that he never knew his father. VWhen he was very

young, shis parents separated. When he was three years old, the dcfendrut's

mother *married a Mr. Rswlias. That marriage lasted uutil the defendant
was 16. Mr. Rawlins was cmployed as a car detailer. Thcgdefcndunt

“
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.

- _pelieves that he had a good relationship with Hr. Ravlins.

The defendant remains living with his moﬁhcr. Ne stated. that he has
never, lived on hic own. . -
-

Em21§2mggjL§istorx: The defendant stated that he was 1&%: enployed

. by the Photo Technology Cowpany in Lerkeley. Ne vas a film developer.

He held this position for two days, until he uas fired in September of
1977. The defendant stated that the job wuas just too hard for him to

be able to perform properly.

The defendant stated that before he fcund the ahove job, he was cuployed
by the Pacific Steel Casting Company in Berl.cley. He weighed scrap
steel. He held this position for & wmonth.

The dcfendant stated that his only other job was as a dishwasher at a

‘Berkeley restavrant. Ne held this poasition for two months in 1974.

The defendant stated that he has mostly been unemployed. He indicated
that he would like to find a job as a forklift operator or as a car
detailer.

Educational History: The defendant stated that he graduated from
Kcennedy High School in Richmond in 1970. 1le indlcated that he hasn't
had any other schooling since .that time. .

Kennedy has not responded to a latter from this Department.

Mavital History: The defgndant has not becun married. le does not have
children.

Military History: The defendant has not served in the military.

Medical Histori: The defendant believes he, has always pean in goed health,

Financial History: The defendant believes his personal property is worth
aboutl $50.00. le stated that he docs not have debtrs.

Alcohol and Narcotic History: The defendant stated that he drinks
alcoho) about two or threce days a weck. He doesn't belicve he has
ever had a drinking problem. He indicated that at the most, he will
drink only a few beers.

The Jefendant stated that he has never used narcoties.
-

Probation Historv: The defendant is currently on supervised prebation
in Contra Costa Ccunty.- lle was placed on probation fow three yoars
on December 16, 1976. He had been convicted of auto titeft.

-3- Boe (Z’r&)




This deputy has beca in coutact with Hr. Guy Young, the defendant's
probation offlcer (2331-3285). Mr. Younp stated that he had been
working. closely with the de¢fendant. . He indicated that theldefendant
was not very motivated. During the past few monthz, Mr. Young has
been tﬁ&ing to get the defendant to a CETA program for job:training.
Mr. Youmg is awarec that the defendant has a rclatively long arrest
record. Despite the prescnt offensc, Mr. Young indicated that he
probably will not rcvake probation.

RESTITUYTION

The victim in this matter, Ms. Silvia Dennis, of 558 Heury Street,
Vvallejo, California, has not responded to a letter from this
Department. If the doefendunt is placed on supervised probation, it
is believed that he should be rcquired to pay restitution to Ms.
Dennis. Hopefully, she will respond Lo this Department's letter.

EVALUATION

. The defendant has been cooperative during the course of this investi-

gation. HNe talked readily about hig background. MNe believes that he
had a good upbringing. He indicated that he is a high schuol graduatc.
Since lecaving school, he has been arrested a number-of tines, has

spent time in the Californis Youth Authority, and has been on superviscd
probation in Contra Costa County. A number of his prier offenses have
becn for auto theft. .

The defendant's employment histoxy has been sporadic. If he is to {find
work in the future, he needs job training.

S~

In regards to the present offense, the defendant indicated that he did
not steal the car. He stated that he was helping a friend to tow the
car, so it could be stripped. *

It is believed that the defendant is a poor candidate for probation.
He is currently on supervised probation in Contra Costa County. le
was placced on probatien for auto theft. He has been arrested a number
of other tiwes for auto theft. It is believed that this matter cun
best be handled by having the defendant spend a period of time in
County Jail. )

Ay ol

.
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It 48 respectfully recommended that probation be denied.

1ah ¢

Pate typed: 12-29-77
db
Reviewed by:

Robert Fong
Unit Supervisor

T have read and considered
the foregoing vreport.

JUDGE, MUNTCIPAL COURT

X XL PR

RECOMMEKRDALION

¢ vt

Respectfully submitted,

JABES . CALLALAN
CHIEI' PROBATXLON OFFICER

- Dy:
Michael Flaherty
Deputy Probatior Officer

e,
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_ THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFOﬁNIA

IN AND POR THE COUNTY OF -CONTRA COSTA

v -

3

TO THE ABOVE ENTITLED HONORABLE COURT

;'Iv THE SUPERIOR COUNT OF THE STA&E OF CALIFORNIA .-

) -7 s e .
o R Plainﬁifr; Department No: 5 -
. vs. . .|
. L) Docket No: 19864 - - -
| SAMUEL LEE JOHNSON. (24) .. - ) RN
. Defendant) -3

PROBATION OFFICER'S REPOﬁT AND RECOMMENDATIQN.; .

D )

.ot
-
-

% . 12§ CHARGED WITH:
S -3 I
OUILTY OF:
14
15| GUILTY BY:
Wl

DATE OF OFFENSE:
DATE OF ARREST:
CUSTODIAL STATUS:

DATE REFERRED TO PROBATION OFFICER:

10851 CVC(Unlawful taking of
a vehicle)

_ Pre-plea report pursuant to
." Section 131:3 CCP

Not Applicable. -
"“September 24, 1976
- September 25, 1976
Ja11(83 days in custody)

November 17, 1976
December 16, 1976

pavid Coleman, Public Defender

19| PROBATION REPORT DUE: .

. 720} ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT:
.21
22

"RESOURCE BRIEF: Positive and Negative Factors:

. Present Offense:
Pefendant stole a
vehicle and contact
led to the arrest o

25| of the vehicle and
. History:
- 26} Tengthy Jjuvenile h

County Boys' Ranch,

1967 Volkswagen sedan.

ed Richmond Po
f defendant.
changed its 11

1étory inclusive of commitment

Owner identified stolen
1ice. Surveillance on vehicle
Defendant altered the appearance
cense plates.

s to Contra Costa

‘¢o California Youth Authority for
disturbing the peace,
victions for auto theft.

California Youth Authority,
auto theft.

battery, shoplifting,
Past periods of I

Adult higtory of
and three félony con-
elony probation to
osta County terminated unsuccessfully.

and recommitment

Defendant committe

a Youth Authority for .auto theft

on August 21, 1974,

" Contra C y
. to Californi
By paroled on Jurie 30,
31 history of auto
32 both juvenile an

1976, ‘and discharged’ on June
Considerations for Disposition:

Admits gullt;extensive adult and juvenile history of
theft dating back to 1967;past probat
d adult;unacceptable to probation sup
salable job skills and minimal employment history;ins
committed three months after discharge from CYA Parol

felony convictions for auto theft occurring in 1972,1
currently unemployed and receiving General Assistance

28, A976.: 77 it

criminality;
jon fajilures
ervision; no
tant offense
e;three past
973, and 197}

e

2ol )




| . RECOMMENDATTON:

‘1" that:.in the event
| committed to the California Depar

" SAMUEL LEE JOHNSON

on, 1t 1s respectfully recommended
tablished in this case, the defen-
probation be denied, and the’ defendant be ;
tment of Corrections. - ¥

In view of the above’ informati
guilt 1s es
'dant¥s application for

PRIOR RECORD: P
CII NUMBER: 3 745 720 o
FBI NUMBER: 812 484 H .

Adult History:
3/26/71 Richmond PD

C YT

415 PC(Disturbing §/21/71,plead guilt

the peace) to 242 PC(Battery),
148 PC(Resisting h15 PC(Dist.peace)
arrest) & 243 PC(Battery or

243 PCc(Battery on
a police officer)

a police officer),
148 PC dismissed;
6 months court proy
5 days Jjail.

In this céue, the defendant and a Juvenile bomﬁanion went to

- a. function at Kennedy High School in Richmond, California. The
defendant did not have a ticket in his possession, but tried to
enter the building without one. Security Séisonnel at the door

Police,

attempted to stop the defendanc, and a fight ensued;‘
nearby, were contacted and & right.dccurred with the defendant
and ﬁolicerrticers until he was subdued and tranépérted to Jail.
The detqndant subzequently plead gullty to battery, battery on &
p6iioé.off1cer, and disturbing the ﬁéace. For these infractions,
the &ef;ndant was placed on a six moﬁth period of Court Probation,
_rollowgng a five day Jail aentencé;;-

2/8/92F  Richmond PD

.ve

5/10/72,plead guild
‘6o 10851 CVC;3 yean
probation,6 months
Jall. :

10851 CVC(Unlawful
teking of.vehicle)

s
LR

A

Z.

~According to past probation rep&rta,in this instance, the

derqﬁdant went to Cortese Ford Company in Richmond, California{.

during working, hours, and drove off in a 1972 Ford that had the .
keys in the ignition. A mechanic observed the defendant drive

off -in the vehicle, the police were contacted, and after a chase,

B5(7/)
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'Department Store in Richmond, California and took relatively

modified to include one year in the County Jail, and was extended

_§7zﬁ/7u Richmond PD 10851 CVC(Unlawful 8/21/74 ,plead guilt

_A search of the vehicle revealed the original license plates

SAMUEL LEE JOHNSON B

The
defendant subsequently plead gullty to 10851 CVC(Unlauful taking

the defendant was apprehended 1n a nearby apartment complex.

of a vehicle) ‘and was granted three years felony probation and

six months in the Contra Costa COunty Jail.

11/16/72 San Pablo PD 488 Pc(Shopliftins) 1/9/72,p162d guilty \
. to 484 Pc »1 day Jail;

-

In this instance, the defendant entered the Newberry's

ARUTINTLN

insignifcant 1tems from the store.

5/29/73 Richmond PD 10851 Cvc(Unlawful 8/3/73,plead guilty *
. takin% of vehicle) to 10851 CVC,prob.
484-487 PC(Grand modified to include
theft auto) 1 year in jall,prot
496 PC(Receiving extended for 3 years.

stolen property) .
(3 counts)

In this case, while currentl} on one felony grant'of proba-
tion, the defendant was involved in another auto theft. The
Richmond Police Department, in a stakeout, saw the defendant
driving a stolen vehicle and pushing another stolen vehicle.”: The
defendant was arrested on the spot, and subsequently plead gullty

to auto theft. The defendant's current period of probation was

for & three year period. ’

<

aking of vehicle) ¢to 10851 CVC,commit.
- to CYA probation
evoked ,probation
terminated on all
other dockets.
Paroled:6/24/75;
discharged from CYQ
Parole /24/76.

AV oy

. ‘In this case, the defendant atole a Volkswagen aedan 1n .
Richmond, California. The vehicle was driven by the defendant
4n Richmond, and he was observed by police driving down the road
with the rear wheels smoking. The vehicle was pulled over,land..

the defendant had no license or registration in his possesiionlt

BEYS
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SAMUEL LEE JOHNSON

hidden under the rear seat of the vehitle. The vehicle was 1n
. fact discovered to be stolen, and the defendant was arrested and
charged with auto theft. The defendant appeared in Contra COBta
CQunty Superior Court on August 21, 197& and plead guilty to the
offense of. aito theft. The defendant was committed to the*:‘n_di

. California Youth Authority and his previous grants of probation

ST f:? . were terminated unsuccessfully at that time. The derendant wad .:}
e fg: paroled from the California Youth Authority on June 2y, 1975. and
*?{ ultimately discharged from parole on June 2“ 1976. - .. -

10 Driving Record: ’ N .
1y 1/3/76 Richmond PD 12500aCVC(briving 2/11/76,paid a fing.
li . without a license)
13§ Juvenile History:
14§ 9/10/65  Richmond PD Malicious Handled within the
15 mischief department.
3/25/66  Richmond PD Petty theft Six months formal
16 . (broke into a . Juvenile Probation
. - parking meter)
. 10/11/66 Richmond PD Petty theft Continued wardship
' 18 ] (3 counts)
198 8/9/67 Richmond PD Joyriding Wardship continued
20§ 12/12/67 Richiond PD Auto theft Continued wardship
oo 2 - review in 2 months
. 2[5/68 " Juvenile Court Further planning Wardship continued
:22 . . and hearing case transferred tg
RN 2 . Intensive Supervisjon!
< 235 . Unit of Probation '
i - 24 Department.
Coe 455 4/2/68 Richmond PD Auto theft Committed to CYA
Kead TR . . . for 90 day diagnostic
7/29/68 : Juvenile Court Further planning .Wardship,returned
" = and hearing to home for super-
i : (Return from CYA vision. . .
R = diagnostic) .
bl 971768 Richmond PD - Auto thery Committed to- Tontid

Costa Co. Boys'Ranch.

10/15/68 Juvenile Court Refusal to remain Recommitted to g.é
- at Boys' Ranch. C. Boys! Ranch.-

3
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L8 2/11/69 Juvenile Court Failure to comply Case continued one

_2/18/69  Juvenile Court Further planning Committed to cu;‘i ;

and hearing Paroled: 4/3/69.° 3
8/12/69 = Richmond PD-  Joyriding & parole Returned to C¥A; {1
. violation Paroled: 5/21/70. 4"

'Tnd defendant!'s extensive Juvenile history as captioned . f: :
above,-hegan in 1?65. The defendant was placed on prdbatidh'in'
31966 and did extremely poor, and was finally committed to the -~
Contra Costa County Boys' Ranch and the California Youth Authorit;

for auto theft.

Costa County Boys' Ranch and was once again committed to the
california Youth Authority. Shortly after discharge from the
Youth Authority in April of 1969, the defendant wes arrested and

convicted of joyriding and returned to the california Youth

Authority, and
INVESTIGATION:

According

testimony given at the preliminary hearing examination, the
following appear to be the facts in this case:

On_September 24, 1976, otricerd of the Richmond Police
'Déparé;ent were
* Boulevard in Richmond on a report of a stolen automobile. Upon
arrival, officers contacted the V1ct1m, pavid Grant, who stated

.his‘vqhicle,

Potreéb Streets

‘waa miusing.

On Septemd

of the Richmond Police Department, at 23rd Street and Cutting

Boulevard, stat

South 15th and

stolen the previous day. Z&(?’J{/)

SAMUEL LEE JOHNSON

with rules and week, .. . &
regulations at PPN g‘,
Boys' Ranch. . < b

Subsequently, the defendant failed at the Contra

paroied on May 21, 1970.

to reports of the Richmond Police Department and

dispatched to South 14th Street and Cutting

a 1967 Volkswagen sedan was parked at South 13th and
, and whén he returned to that location, his vehicle \

er 25, 1976, the victim contacted OrficerxPrater E

ing that he had —observed a vehicle parked at

Florida Avenue, strongly resembling the vehicle -




Y T

. ieeé sight of the defendant, but took positions at locations along

' The defendant was ordered to halt at gunpoint, and complted with

. the command. The defendant was then taken into custody and .

SAMUEL LEE JOHNSON

The victim identified this vehicle as being his. due to the

tact that decals attached to the left rear and left front bump.rq

"t

vere removed, and the taillpipe of the vehicle was damaged

replacement. Officers then proceeded to that location, where the -

vehicle was in fact found to be parked on the street, and:police
held surveillance on the vehicle. The vehicle license number, f
CPF 619, was checked, and came back from a DMV check as the j ,'f
ifcense plates to a 1963 Ford.which had been Junked.-- ‘;y?‘

* At approximately noon on September 25, 1976, officers ;~-'
observed a Negro male, later identified as the defendant, Samuel
Johnson, enter the stolen vehicle. The defendant was dressed in
a blue jacket and brown pants, wearing a gray knit_Eap.

The defendant was observed to tiavel southbound ‘on Florida
Avenue, and upon obseivation, a poiice vehicle'ae 18ph'and Florida
Avenue followed the defendant northbound toward Ohio Avenue.
officers pursued the vehicle and activated their emergency
equipment, which the defendant ignored. The defendaﬁt'then turned
eastbound on Ohio Avenue and traveled approximately 250 feet, at
which time he Jumped out of the vehicle and fled on foot.-

Pursuit was given by police as the defendant ran through

baekiyards of various residences in that immediate area. Officers

the block.
* Shortly thereafter, the defendant was observed to be walking
on’ éhé northwest side of South 17th Street,-clothed the same as

berore, with the knit cap now contained in his rear pants pocket.

transported to the Richmond City Jail and booked for the charge A

 of auto theft. ) : '.
The vehicle was checked for evidence, and turnel over to

the owner in drivable.condition. ':

B0l 75)
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been awitched with the original tires. The ignition awitch was

SAMUEL LEE JOHNSON
It vas determined that the wheel rims 4in the ré&é'ﬂad esn

painted and the spare tire was now mounted on the car, and had:

also observed to have been "hot wired“'

The defendant appeared in Contra Costa County Superior COurt "
] ,on November 17, 1976 to answer to the charge of 10851 cvc(Unlawfu]h
i 'taking of a vehicle). At that time, the defendant plead not guilt

to_the charges, and the matter was referred to the Probation
Department for a pre-plea report.’ . ' -

DEFENDANT 'S STATEMENT:

The defendant did not submit a written 8taéehené in regards
to'the offense, Verbaily, during the courae of an inéerview héld
with the derendant at San Bruno Jail on December 6, 1976 the )
defendant stated "I took the car on a Friday. Friday night I
drove 1t to Pittsburg and returned to Richmond and parked ‘around
tne corner from my house. Apparen%ly; police observed me drive
off the following day and they followed me. I atopped the car

on the road, jumped out and ran." _The defendane related that he

'took the car from Kalser Hospital parking lot in Richmond,-

Calirornia, but took ‘the car merely for transportation. The
defendant stated that he switched license plates on the vehicle
and'painted the interior and remo#ed decals from the bumper.

The defendant claims that the only reason he stole the car was
not ror personal gain, but 1n order to gain transportation to see
his girlfriend in Pittsburg, California.

In regarde to being granted probation, the defendant utated
that he reela he is deserving of probation, in that since.he was
releaaed from the California Youth Authority he has Joined the
church and was doing well. PFurther, the defendant stated that
he dnly used the car for transportation purposes and no damage -

was done to the car. The defendant feels that if he must” aerve‘

time it should be on the county level, as he is doing much better :

25, (756)




employment 1n that field.

Thevderendant in describing himself, stated that hojio an
easygoing, nice, 1ntelligent man. The defendant stated that he
is very pollte and expects the same in return from'othera.

Additionally, the defendant wished the Judge to be 1nf rmed

’ that Tthis is the longest I've Btayed out of trouble and I was,
Re dolng very well until I met this girl and stole a car for trans—

. -f
120 portation only. If I had one more chance, I would nob get:‘

'}? arrested for anything else." ) B
14} socIaL para: - - S S
‘ 15y - The defendant's address, prior to arrest and locarceﬁatioo,
A 16} was 210 South 15th Street, Rlchmond, Calirornla, the home of his
: x~\ 17 mother. o - :
" 18 . The defendant was the third in sequence of seven children,

‘}: ©19 born to the unlon of Ivory Johnson and Mary Johnson,” The defen~
:_j 20§ dant ‘was born on May 5,'1952 in Martines, Calirornia. The .

- " 2| gefendant stated that he has very little knowledge of his netural
. -2? f;éher, Ivory Johnson, in that his parents divorced shortly aftex
?;, . ?3 his birth.. Subsequently, the defendant's mother married to

:': - ”?4 Columbus Rollins, and the derendant was raised by his mothor and
"i-fs. "ié ntepfather.. ”::. . . :::

The detondant'a six aiblinss, two brothers and four sisters,

reslde in the Richmond and San Francisco, California area. Iho

1 ‘defondant's mother 1is currently employed as a domestic workéb on
.'a part-time basis. : - ’ b ;}‘L

In discussing his family, the defendant stated that ho does

not see them regularly and recalls no emotional problems during

’

his developmental years. Further, the defendant denied the

."'{,.4 e gt
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15 'famny unit.

ornia from ehortly after birth to the age of twelve when the
'family moved to Richmong, California. The derendant has been

v "resident of Richmond, California for the past twelve, years.wz:

.in Richmond, California completing the equivalent of an eleventh

-defendant stated that he wab“renoved from high school due tb the

- recalls no serious illnesses in the past. In approximately 1969

the defendanﬁ-receivéd a rather major scar running vertically

'Tﬁe defendant stated he was seen by psychiatrists in 1969 under a

.beer, generally drinking on a social basis with rrienos.- The jl

{3, The defendant liated his prior residence as Oakland, Calir

defendant Boas not recall any particular reason for the family

moving from Oakland to Richmond, Calirornia.

: " SR

. The derendant last attended the John F Kennedy High School

grade education. The defendant did not graduate rrom high school
and has not furthered his education since the eleventh grade. The

assault charge which occurred in 1971 and he never returned to
school. The defendant expresses & ruture interest in school, )

trade school, ..wherei’u::": he can become proficient in body and

‘fender work. . . . — -

* .-The defendant stated that his current health is good and he

acro;s his forehead which was the result of & traffic accident.

California Youth Authority Diagnostic.

-The defendant professes to.be of® thé . Baptist religion attend-

ing the People s Temple in San Francisco on a regular basis.

In regard to leisure time. activities the defendant stated
that he enJoys working on automobiles and helping peoplo around X
their homes, ’ .o ‘.lf

The defendant admits to being an occasional consumer of o

defendant stated that sometimes he consumes a little too much

beer but does not drink to excess with any regularity. The.

Z5e(7o3)
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' MILITARY RECORD:

0a11rorn1a for a three week period in early 1976 The derendant
i was employed as & laborer loading and weighing aerap iron. The
_defendant was laid off from that position, due to what he says

was a result of improperly weighiné the scrap iron. -

Coff an on ror approximately thres to four months in 1976 The

metrigd or rathering any children.-

None.

EMPLOYMENT RECORD:

‘The defendant listed only two past jobs in regards toié‘

empleyment history. The defendant stated that he*workéd for thé'
Pacific Steel Casting Company of 1333 Second Street, Berkeley,

The only other jJob the defendant could recall was working
as & body and fenderman for McGill's Auto Body Shop 1n Richmond
Calirornia. The defendant stated that he worked in this capacity

defendant stated that he was paid directly by the owner and was
never officially employed. o
FINANCIAL STATUS :

The defendant's only stated source of 1ncome prior to ‘arrest
was Gcneral Assistence in the amount’ of $37 00 per month. The

derendhnt resided with his mother and the majority or his expense

¥

es were taken care or by his mother. The derendant denied the

ownerehip of any tangible assets and denies current 1ndebtedness. E

2

RESTITUTION. LT *. . fw t .
‘ The victim 4n this case, pavid Grant, 666 Wilson Stréet,
Richmond, California was contacted by this Deputy in regards to

restitution. Mr. OGrant stated that the only damage to the vehiele

Z5.(; 72(7)'
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. of the danage, and thersfore he !s not at loss finan ixlly. Ura

| COLLATERAL CONTACTS: )

-SRI eI discharged . successfully fro= CYA Farole on June

‘ quiet.” In regards to possibtle dispoa-!:‘ons, ¥>, Scott felt that

SAMCEL LEE JOHNSON

was a slight dent i.u~ the front left fender. Mr. O:—a.nt stated..

that his insurance comsany, State Pam Insuranse, has ta.ken care~

viev or the recommendatioz 1n this cese restitution 13 not

'tactor in the diszasition. R

S g&:ia deputy contacted the defendant's mother, ¥ary Holl'in:?,;"
ir regards to the deferdant. Mrs. Follins stated, P’e is not a
tad perscn, but he has something ror czrs. He can't seea to 1eave
thga alore, FHe doesn't da..ase tl-...a, ke Just drives .then a.r_.-vo;.md.'
Otker then that, he 18 & fizs toy.™ In _é-egards ts protiler.;" the
defendant.my have, ¥rs. Bollins states that taking cars that /

do not telong %o him appears €5 te the oniy protlem she is aaave.

02. She Indfcates that when the defenant is e::ploy"ed', he 1s a
very gocd employee and has nd prodlems. 'In regerds to granting

. ——

probation to the defendant, Mrs. Rollins stated tkat she was sure:
he would do well on protation. She feels ke will do well in that
Ze is currently atternding chursh regularly and did very well for
nore than Esn: year or California Youth Authorily Parvle.

This deputy contacted the defendant's past CYA Parole Agent,
Loufs Scott in Richmond. Mr. Scott stated that the defendent was!

paroled frem the Califcrnta Youth Authority on June 28, 1575, and

28, 1976. In essence, M=, Scott stated, "Sam did excellent on
parole,,}be reported regularly, and was exployed and poeed no
pi-obleni at all. Ee got off esarly, after approzi.abely ore zear
on;parole. Ee also recelved an konoratle &ischarge from ttm

Cal:.forn.a Youth fut hor‘ty. Ee 185 ouiet, ard I sax birc “esule.rlyq

!on have to sart of pry inforzation out cf kin, zs he is exceedi.nﬁ

tre defendant skould cerheps be placed on protation, ard receive

& Couaty Jail sentance. Im >»ezards to com=itting the defendant

PR
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READ AND CONSIDERED:

SAMUEL LEE JOHNSON

“There is no aervice the Probation Department can offer ﬂim
to which he has not already had exposure. This man's activities
prove him to be a threat to any community in which he chooses to
reside. ) T

%gsed on these facts, and 1f guilt 1is established in this
case, a denial of probation and recommendation for commitment to
the cglirornia Department of Corrections is being made. '
Respectfully submitted,

JOHN A. DAVIS, COUNTY PROBATION OFFICER . )

Y
GREGORY J. D'OTTAVIO .
DEPUTY PROBATION OFPICER
ADULT DIVISION, MARTINEZ

APPROVED: __ -
. ROBERT I. MILLER, UNIT SUPERVISOR
ADULT DIVISION, MARTINEZ

GJD:sem
Date Dictated: 12/7/76
Date Typed 12/1 4/76
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he would make it. He is not State Prison material 1n my opinio
I Hé:is non violent and he 1is not very sophisticated. X would

'eugéest anything ‘except State Prison.”

\ ‘

- -

SAMUEL LEE JOHNSON

to State Prison, Mr. Scott stated, "He is slow and I doubéuiﬁeé

The defendant is a quiet individual,who was cooperative and ﬁ.
hcneat with this deputy during the interview. The defendant hae

an extonsive criminal history, dating back to 1965 when he wae

merely 13 years of age.

The defendant has been on Juvenile Probation, and has been

pleced in County Juvenile Facilibies, and ultimately the Californ*é

Youth Authority as a juvenile. Further, the derendant has been

on Adult Probation and committed to the California Youth Authority

as an adult.

* Apparently, the defendant has nearly run the gamut of the.

Ccriminal Justice System thus far,.and there appears. to have been

‘no change effected in “this men, as evidenced by the current auto

thert. The defendant has three previoue relony convictions,?

_occurring in 1972, 1973 and 1974, all for auto thert.
" The defendant hes been unemployed and has a m;nimal employ~
ment history. The defendant was on General Assistance prior to

1ncerceration, and had little, 1f'anyth1ng,going for him in terms

or a positive direction in life.

b Based on this man's past record and obvious failures on

.
3

paat periods of probation, as evidenced by his re-orrending, he

10 not an acceptable candidate for probation supervision.
xhe defendant does not appear to have benerited by past

probation periods, and there is no evidence to support thea:

theory that he would currently bcnefit from probation if‘granted

- . IS

by the Court.. .
This man's current actlon and obvious failure to reform

. d4ctates a commitment to State Prison in this deputy's opinion

zi5 (712)
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- BUREAU OF CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION AND INVESTIGATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

P. O. SOX 1559, SACRAMENTO

FBI# 120 672 H

>
The following €Ul record, NUMBER 4 207 812 i FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
13 M 21 - 000 1] ' .
0 3 - MOO 11 NEGRO §-5 130 MO 7-12-1956 .
MR : JOHNSON: JOF, IR 3
":‘:'-c‘:"f"f__g" DEPARTMENT ANO;NUMI!R NAME CHARGE msrosm{m
~
ECEIVE
. FEB 91978
PROBATION RECORDS
CONTRA GOSTA CO., CALIF,
10-24-70¢{PD LOS ANGELES JOE JOHNSON, JR. {602 wic, PETITION REwt.ié ~F~
1058091-4/1315875 . ' 211 PC(ROBB
(DELINQ,FEL i
i
3-7-71 |PD LOS ANGELES JOE JOHNSON 602 WIC, PETITION REQUESTED |
1058091-J/1459856 459 PC(BURG :
(FEL DELINQ
8-16-71 4 ANGELES JOE JOHNSO?& : 602 WIC,U59PC PETITION RECUESTED
1058091~ J/16480 2 N SIRG)
\ R
PO S I\Q O"
3-22-T2  PD OS ANGELES JOE JOH'%S@N,Q b0z wic 02 WiC,10851 VC,
058091-4/19173 74 S & |459 PC(BURG) [45,03A MC,
% A PETITION REQUESTED
11-1=72 | PD LOS ANGELES JOE  JOHNSON, JR% 602 WiIC PETITION REQUESTED
1058091-4/2183355 459 PC BURG,
2-28-73 ¥PD LOS ANGELES JOE JOHNSON JR, 602 wicC PETITION REQUESTED
1211885-J/z33u261 11530 H&S
(Pocs wARlJ)
3-17-73  |PD LOS ANGELES JOE JOHNSON, JR, 89‘\@?' 602(12090 & 12325
1233%6-4/2358854 ! P TAY x4 "28*5 PC PETIT.ION REQ:
4-2-73  |PD LOS ANGELES ~JOE JOHNSON, JR. FINA cq@-éozusq
1058091~4/2381077 : 1459 PC, PC 16 CTS. ;484 PC
BORG.,FEL. | PETITION REQUESTED
fﬁ_',@ e
-y - s~} CONT. PAGE 2 -
v - A .
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ENTRIES INDICATED BY ASTERISK (‘3 ARE NOT VE
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oA
STATE Of CALUFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BUREAU OF IDENTIFICATION

P.0. $OX 13417, SACRAKENTO

L} 207 812.

The following CH record, NUMBER i$ FOR OFFICIAL USE ORYY
PAGE 2 I
MKK . N
A:’::‘:n‘rpm“ DEPARTMENT n_'p NUMBER NAME CHARGE . DIsPOSITION
14_-15573 PD LQS ANGELES JOE JOHNSON JR, 602 WiC DETAINED(FC)i59 PC
1211885-4/2399107 Igge PC BURG R CTS,PETITION REQ,
) i
. . i
8-6-713 LOS ANGELES JOE JOHNSON SR, €02 wWiC €02 WIC 120; 1 °f
€1211885-0/2541446 12020 PC 45,034 MC,PFT1
POSS DAGGER | REQUESTED
FEL DELINQ
10-11-73 [PD LOS ANGELES JOE JOHNSON 602 WIC  BETAINED PETITION
1233346-0/2624839 113?7 - REQUESTED
UNTFORMED
CONTROL
SUBSTANCE AT

PD LOS ANGELES
1211885-9/2666200

~8-T4% P S ANGELES
7 185%8;]d/2§%6 567

~9-T4 “Fp 105 ANGELES
1058091-J/3067456

142%3

APy

~ k

JOE  JOHNSON, JR,

JOE JOHNSON, JR

JOE JOHNSON, JR.

N

ENTRIES INDICATID BY ASTERISK (*) ARE NOT VIRIFIED RY FINGERPRINTS IN Cit FiLES,

(POSS,MAR J.
FEL. )

.

602 wiC, DETAINED PETITION
59 PC-BURG, |REQUESTED

602 WiC, - "

v, PETITION REQUESTID
k59 PC 2, =

h59PC BURG. FEL

e,
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Law Office Repotr /18 2/18/78  page | from June

1.

* Sammy Johnson, son of Mary Rollin{ - Attached is copy of his

case history. Leona says he is kind of slow, maybe mentally not atl
there. Mary has been a member for years, on welfare, unable to pay

for lawyer. She already has a daughter overseas, adult, Dorothy Rollins.

He was picked up driving a car that was towing a stolen car; his -
friend in thevcar who had stolen the towed car ran away, and Sammy
got stuck with the rap. He was already on State suspended sentence
from a prior,Zand the judge on the State suspended sentence had
told him that-if he ever saw him again he would send him to the
penitentiary. Sammy's in jail on the stolen car charge now, in
Alameda County jail. Guy's his p.o., had to write a report
recommending revocation of State suspended sentence probation,

no choice in the matter. Sammy appears in court 2/22 for

judge to decide on question of revocation of probation on State
suspended sentence, will most likely send him to State prison

after his Alameda County jail sentence up in April. Lilly checked
on radio, got clearance to offer Guyana as probation site when
Alameda Co. jail sentence up. Ve are preparing letters to submit

to judge this week; Hue and Sandy will go in and talk with judge
Tuesday before the Wednesday hearing. Guy's supervisor said neither
Guy nor supervisor could get involved in recommending for Guyana.
Sammy used to come to P.T, irregularly, then just before he got
arrested, stopped coming, Was called out in balcony once just before
he stopped coming and told by Jim not to do what he was thinking of
dging -hSammy did not believe and laughed. This is what happend
after that.

Joe Johnson -- returned from L.A. last weekend after having been
gone weeks., Had been staying with his brother, got mugged by 2
guys on street, taken into .police station by cop when he tried to
defend himself. Wasnt booked, held 1 hour only and ltet go. Then
got a phone call, told to show up for court hearing at noon next .week.
This didnt make sense, court hearings aren't 8t noon and they didnt
tell him where to go. We figured maybe he was being set up; had
McElvane check it out. Got message from McElvane it was cleared up
and Joe was on his way up to SF. Joe arrived and has been here

ever since. Scheduled to go out next month. Attached is a copy
of his case history. Note that he had record continuously, til 1974
when he started coming to P,T.; record stops there and he had no
trouble at all til he left last month and went to LA.
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